

NOTING the Prosecution's Reply and the Defence Response thereto;

NOTING that the Accused Kanu requests a temporary release in order to visit his mother's grave;

CONSIDERING that the Trial Chamber, in order to effectively examine the elements of Rule 65, needs guidance on whether the security of the Accused can be ensured during such a potential visit and that the Registrar is the proper organ to make such an security assessment;

FINDING that it would be helpful to have a written representation of the Registrar in order to determine this matter;

RECALLING Rule 33 and Rule 27(B) of the Rules;

HEREBY instructs the Registrar to file a written representation to the Motion not later than Friday, 30 September 2005.

Done at Freetown, Sierra Leone, this 22nd day of September 2005.

Justice Teresa Doherty
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Special Court for Sierra Leone]
